(Dollars in thousands)   2016   2015   2014   2013   2012
Ratio of earnings to fixed charges   5.6   4.0   4.4   4.0   2.9

The ratio of earnings to fixed charges is determined by dividing earnings by fixed charges. Earnings consist of income from continuing operations
before income taxes, fixed charges, amortization of capitalized interest, adjustments for non-controlling interests in consolidated subsidiaries, distributed
earnings of equity investees and interest capitalized. Fixed charges consist of interest expense (including amortization of deferred financing and issuance costs
related to indebtedness), interest expense and rental expense representative of interest factor.

29

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our consolidated cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of September 30, 2016:

 •  on an actual basis; and

 •  on an as adjusted basis to give effect to (i) the issuance of the 2026 notes and the use of proceeds therefrom and (ii) the termination and
repayment of the MARP Agreement.

You should read this table in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto and our “Management’s Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” contained in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2016,
which is incorporated by reference in this prospectus.

   As of September 30, 2016
   Actual   As Adjusted
   (dollars in millions)
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 50.1   $ 50.1

Long-term debt (including current portions):
Senior secured credit agreement—term loan(1)   $ 288.8   $ 288.8
Senior secured credit agreement—senior secured revolving credit facility(1)(2)   $ 417.4   $ 309.7
Master accounts receivable purchase agreement(3)   138.6   —
6.000% senior notes due 2023   400.0   400.0
5.250% senior notes due 2026   —   250.0
Other   71.3   71.3

Total long-term debt (including current portions)   $1,316.1   $ 1,319.8

Total shareholders’ equity   $ 734.3   $ 734.3

Total capitalization   $2,050.4   $ 2,054.1

(1) Our senior secured credit agreement provides us with secured loan facilities in the aggregate principal amount of $1.9 billion, comprised of a senior

secured revolving credit facility of $1.6 billion and a term loan in the original principal amount of $300 million.
(2) The outstanding borrowings under our senior secured revolving credit facility as of September 30, 2016 exclude $26.5 million of letters of credit

outstanding. As adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the 2026 notes and the use of proceeds therefrom and the termination and repayment of the
MARP Agreement, we would have been able to borrow up to $1,263.8 million under our senior secured revolving credit facility as of September 30,